



No. 11-345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE LAW SCHOOL ADMISSION
COUNCIL AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

JOAN E. VAN TOL
JAMES M. VASELECK, JR.
LAW SCHOOL ADMISSION
COUNCIL
662 Penn Street
Newtown, PA 18940
(215) 968-1101

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(*Counsel of Record*)
jhacker@omm.com
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. EDUCATION IN A RACIALLY DIVERSE ENVIRONMENT IMPROVES THE QUALITY OF EDUCATION FOR ALL STUDENTS	4
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT SECOND-GUESS THE UNIVERSITY'S EDUCATIONAL POLICY JUDGMENT ABOUT HOW BEST TO ACHIEVE A DIVERSE STUDENT BODY.....	7
III. LAW SCHOOLS CANNOT ACHIEVE MEANINGFUL RACIAL DIVERSITY WITHOUT TAKING RACE INTO CONSIDERATION AS ONE OF MANY ADMISSIONS FACTORS.....	9
A. Minority Law School Applicants Are Significantly Underrepresented In The Highest Ranges Of Numeric Admissions Criteria.....	9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
B. Discarding Test Scores And Grades Is Not An Educationally Responsible Answer To The Problem Of Minority Underrepresentation In The Highest UGPA/LSAT Ranges	15
C. Race-Sensitive Admissions Policies Can Achieve Racial Diversity Without Compromising The Ability Of The School To Assemble An Educationally Optimal Class	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	passim
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	1, 5, 26, 27
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	7, 8, 26
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1, 42-43 (1973)	7
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>2011-2012 Standards and Rules of Procedure for Approval of Law Schools</i> , Standard 501(b).....	9
Teresa A. Bingman & Daniel M. Levy, <i>More Fair to Whom</i> , Mich. Bar J., Jan. 2012	13
Deirdre M. Bowen, <i>Brilliant Disguise: An Empirical Analysis of a Social Experiment Banning Affirmative Action</i> , 85 Ind. L.J. 1197 (2010).....	14
Deirdre M. Bowen, <i>Meeting Across the River: Why Affirmative Action Needs Race & Class Diversity</i> , 88 Denv. U.L. Rev. 751 (2011).....	19
Nicholas A. Bowman, <i>College Diversity Experiences and Cognitive Development: A Meta-Analysis</i> , 80 Rev. Educ. Res. 4 (2010).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Mitchell J. Chang et al., <i>The Educational Benefits of Sustaining Cross-Racial Interaction Among Undergraduates</i> , Research and Occasional Paper Series, Center for Studies in Higher Education, Univ. Cal. Berkeley (Feb. 2005).....	5
Timothy T. Clydesdale, <i>A Forked River Runs Through Law School: Toward Understanding Race, Gender, Age, and Related Gaps in Law School Performance and Bar Passage</i> , 29 Law & Soc. Inquiry 711 (2004).....	18
Taylor Cox, Jr., <i>Cultural Diversity in Organizations: Theory, Research, and Practice</i> (1993)	5
Clark D. Cunningham et al., <i>Using Social Science to Design Affirmative Action Programs</i> , 90 Geo. L.J. 835 (2002)	13
William Darity et al., <i>Who Is Eligible? Should Affirmative Action Be Group- or Class-Based?</i> , 70 Am. J. Econ. & Sociology 238 (2011).....	18
Charles E. Daye et al., <i>Does Race Matter in Educational Diversity? A Legal and Empirical Analysis</i> , 13 Rutgers Race & L. Rev. 82 (2012)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Nida Denson & Mitchell J. Chang, <i>Racial Diversity Matters: The Impact of Diversity-Related Student Engagement and Institutional Context</i> , 46 Am. Educ. Res. J. 322 (2009).....	5
Pamela Edwards, <i>The Shell Game: Who Is Responsible for the Overuse of the LSAT in Law School Admissions?</i> , 80 St.-John's L. Rev. 153 (2006)	20, 25
Liliana M. Garces, <i>The Impact of Affirmative Action Bans in Graduate Education</i> , Civil Rights Project Report, UCLA (July 2012)	13
William P. LaPiana, <i>A History of the Law School Admission Council and the LSAT</i> , Keynote Address, LSAC Annual Meeting (1998).....	20, 21, 24
Mark C. Long, <i>Race and College Admissions: An Alternative to Affirmative Action?</i> , 86 Rev. of Econ. & Stat. 1020 (2004)	14
LSAC, <i>The Art and Science of Law School Admission Decision Making</i> (2002).....	24, 26
LSAC, <i>Cautionary Policies Concerning LSAT Scores and Related Services</i> (2005).....	18, 23, 24
LSAC, <i>LSAC Statement of Good Admission and Financial Aid Practices</i> (2012).....	17, 25, 26
LSAC, <i>National Decision Profiles, 2006-2010</i> (2012).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
LSAC, <i>Updated Wightman Race-Blind Admission Model Results: 2009-2010 Applicant Data</i> (Aug. 2012).....	12
Deborah C. Malamud, <i>Assessing Class-Based Affirmative Action</i> , 47 J. Legal Educ. 452 (1997).....	19
Poppy Laretta McLeod et al., <i>Ethnic Diversity and Creativity in Small Groups</i> , 27 Small Group Research 248 (1996).....	5
Kevin McMullin, <i>Building a Better Legal Population: Schools Shouldn't Rely So Heavily on Test Scores in Admissions</i> , Tex. Law., Nov. 23, 1998	25
Rachel F. Moran, <i>Diversity and Its Discontents: The End of Affirmative Action at Boalt Hall</i> , 88 Cal. L. Rev. 2241 (2000).....	12
Lynne L. Norton et al., <i>Analysis of Differential Prediction of Law School Performance by Racial/Ethnic Subgroups Based on 2005-2007 Entering Law School Classes</i> , LSAC Technical Report 09-02 (2009)	21
Deborah W. Post, <i>Misuse and Abuse of the LSAT: Making the Case for Alternative Evaluative Efforts and a Redefinition of Merit</i> , 80 St. John's L. Rev. 41 (2006)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Daniel A. Powers & Christopher G. Ellison, <i>Interracial Contact and Black Racial Attitudes: The Contact Hypothesis and Selectivity Bias</i> , 74 Soc. Forces 205 (1995)	5
Monica L. Rose, <i>Proposal 2 and the Ban on Affirmative Action: An Uncertain Future for the University of Michigan in Its Quest for Diversity</i> , 17 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 309 (2008).....	19
Michael J. Sandel, <i>Justice: What's the Right Thing to Do?</i> (2009).....	25
Jose L. Santos et al., <i>Is "Race-Neutral" Really Race-Neutral?: Disparate Impact Towards Underrepresented Minorities in Post-2009 UC System Admissions</i> , 81 J. Higher Ed. 675 (2010).....	15
Philip D. Shelton, <i>Top Ten Misconceptions About the LSAT</i> , Law Services Report, Jan./Feb. 1999.....	23, 24
Samuel R. Sommers et al., <i>Cognitive Effects of Racial Diversity: White Individuals' Information Processing in Heterogeneous Groups</i> , 44 J. Experimental Soc. Psych. 1134 (2008).....	5
Jeffrey Evans Stake, <i>Minority Admissions to Law School: More Trouble Ahead, and Two Solutions</i> , 80 St. John's L. Rev. 301 (2006).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Lisa Anthony Stilwell et al., <i>Predictive Validity of the LSAT: A National Summary of the 2009 and 2010 LSAT Correlation Studies</i> , LSAC Technical Report 11-02 (2011)	17, 20
Symposium, <i>Who Gets In? The Quest for Diversity After Grutter</i> , 52 Buff. L. Rev. 531 (2004).....	12
Marta Tienda & Teresa A. Sullivan, <i>The Promise and Peril of the Texas Uniform Admission Law</i> , Presentation at Am. Ed. Res. Ass'n (Apr. 8, 2006).....	15
UT Law Admissions, <i>Quick Facts</i>	14
Linda F. Wightman, <i>Beyond FYA: Analysis of the Utility of LSAT Scores and UGPA for Predicting Academic Success in Law School</i> , LSAC Research Report 99-05 (Aug. 2000).....	20
Linda F. Wightman, <i>Consequences of Race-Blindness</i> , 53 J. Legal Educ. 229 (2003)	13, 27
Linda F. Wightman, <i>The Role of Standardized Admission Tests in the Debate About Merit, Academic Standards, and Affirmative Action</i> , 6 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 90 (2000).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Linda F. Wightman, <i>The Threat to Diversity in Legal Education: An Empirical Analysis of the Consequences of Abandoning Race as a Factor in Law School Admission Decisions</i> , 72 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (1997).....	18
Erin Zlomek, <i>California Schools Get Around an Affirmative Action Ban</i> , Bloomberg Businessweek (Apr. 19, 2012)	13
